loss of US$9.4 million, Adjusted EBITDA of US$6.1 million and net cash flow from
operating activities of US$7.2 million. As at 31 December 2020, Trustpilot had net
cash of US$37.4 million.

Trustpilot believes that ‘trust’ increasingly is a source of differentiation for many
businesses, and that this is supported by a growing consumer appetite for
openness and transparency, as well as changing consumer habits and favourable
market dynamics in global ecommerce. Consequently, these trends are believed to
underpin Trustpilot’s intention to build upon its existing strong foundations and
ultimately deliver against its mission to become a universal symbol of trust.

2.1.3 Major shareholders

In so far as it is known to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, the
following persons will, immediately prior to and immediately following Admission,

2

be directly or indirectly interested (within the meaning of the Companies Act 2006)
in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Immediately prior to
Admission(1)

Immediately following
Admission(2)

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued
Ordinary
Shares(3)

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued
Ordinary
Shares

Draper Esprit(4)

Esprit Capital III L.P.(5) ..... 14,508,546 3.92 7,571,685 1.85
Esprit Capital III Founder LP ..... 544,050 0.15 283,928 0.07
DFJ Europe X, L.P..... 15,052,596 4.06 7,855,613 1.92
Esprit Capital IV LP(5) ..... 31,721,274 8.56 16,554,622 4.05

61,826,466 16.69 32,265,848 7.89

Index Ventures(6)

Index Ventures Growth II (Jersey), L.P. . . . . 11,972,376 3.23 7,679,180 1.88
Index Ventures Growth II Parallel
Entrepreneur Fund (Jersey), L.P..... 176,826 0.05 113,418 0.03

Index Ventures VI (Jersey), L.P..... 46,351,188 12.51 29,730,032 7.27
Index Ventures VI Parallel Entrepreneur Fund
(Jersey), L.P..... 935,610 0.25 600,108 0.15

Yucca (Jersey) SLP ..... 752,388 0.20 482,588 0.12

60,188,388 16.25 38,605,326 9.43

Northzone
Northzone VI L.P..... 60,591,804 16.36 36,449,889 8.91

Seed Capital(7)

Seed Capital Denmark II 2019 K/S ..... 3,035,058 0.82 1,583,929 0.39
Seed Capital Denmark II K/S ..... 59,310,342 16.01 30,952,739 7.56

62,345,400 16.83 32,536,668 7.95

Sunley House Capital Management
Sunley House Capital Master Limited
Partnership ..... 26,849,862 7.25 26,849,862 6.56

Vitruvian Partners
Trafalgar Acquisition S.à r.l..... 62,245,248 16.80 46,683,936 11.41

Peter Holten Mühlmann
Peter Mühlmann Holding ApS ..... 11,781,198 3.18 4,143,828 1.01
Peter Holten Mühlmann ..... 4,480,632 1.21 4,480,632 1.09

16,261,830 4.39 8,624,460 2.11

BlackRock
BlackRock ..... - - 13,500,000 3.30

Capital Research
Capital Research Global Investors ..... - - 13,500,000 3.30

Janus Henderson
Janus Henderson Investors ..... - - 12,380,566 3.03

Fidelity
Fidelity International ..... - - 12,350,000 3.02

Notes:
(1) The interests in Ordinary Shares immediately prior to Admission have been stated on the basis

that the Pre-IPO Reorganisation has been completed and there has not been any exercise of
Warrants in the Company.

(2) Assumes no exercise of the Over-allotment Option.
(3) Assumes that Silicon Valley Bank and WestRiver will exercise all of their outstanding warrants in

Trustpilot A/S prior to the Share Exchange.
(4) Draper Esprit is a venture capital firm that holds its interests in the Ordinary Shares

through: Esprit Capital III L.P., Esprit Capital III Founder LP, DFJ Europe X, L.P. and Esprit

[…]

Net cash flow from investing activities ..... (4,984) (2,534) 465
Net cash flow from financing activities ..... 9,138 39,644 5,117

Selected unaudited pro forma statement of net assets information

The selected unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been extracted
without material adjustment from the unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net
assets set out in Part XII: “Unaudited Pro Forma Information”, which has been prepared to
illustrate the effect of the Offer, the repayment of the Group’s borrowings as at
31 December 2020 and the redemption of the Redeemable Preference Shares on the
consolidated net assets of the Group as if these had taken place at 31 December 2020. The
unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the
Group’s financial position at the date indicated or at any future date.

4

Adjustments

Group as at
31 December

2020(1)

Net proceeds
from the
Offer(2)

Repayment of
borrowings and
redemption of
Redeemable
Preference

Shares(3)
Pro forma

Group

(US$ thousands)
Total non-current assets ..... 25,460 - - 25,460
Total current assets ..... 59,769 54,974 (13,357) 101,386

Total assets ..... 85,229 54,974 (13,357) 126,846

Total non-current liabilities ..... (26,666) - 11,323 (15,343)
Total current liabilities ..... (51,564) - 1,618 (49,946)

Total liabilities ..... (78,230) - 12,941 (65,289)

Net assets ..... 6,999 54,974 (416) 61,557

Notes:

(1) The Group financial information as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted, without material adjustment,
from the Group’s Historical Financial Information in Part XI.

(2) The adjustment reflects the receipt by the Company of net proceeds from the Offer comprising:

(US$ thousands)
Gross proceeds from the Offer ..... 65,000
Transaction costs (net of those already settled as at 31 December 2020) ..... (10,026)

Net proceeds from the Offer ..... 54,974

[…]

In general purchases are made in the functional currencies of the individual group entity. The
currency risk therefore primarily arises from sale in foreign currencies compared to the functional
currency of each of the Group entities. Sales made in foreign currencies are primarily made by
the parent company denominated in EUR and GBP. Due to the fixed exchange rate policy in
Denmark against the EUR, the foreign exchange rate risk against the EUR is not considered
material.

In addition, the borrowings obtained by the parent company (with DKK functional currency) in
2020 was denominated in USD and GBP and was in 2018 denominated in USD. As the
borrowings were denominated in foreign currencies, this also exposed the Group to currency
risk by the end of 2020 and 2018, respectively.

The sensitivity analysis shows the gain/loss on net loss for the year and equity of a 10%
increase/decrease in the specified currencies towards DKK (presented in USD). The gain/loss is
associated with the changing value of financial instruments on the balance sheet due to the
underlying currency fluctuations for those instruments held in something other than the
functional currency.

Impact on post tax
loss and equity

USD ‘000 2020 2019 2018

USD/DKK exchange rate - increase 10% ..... 61 894 (168)
USD/DKK exchange rate - decrease 10% ..... (61) (894) 168
GBP/DKK exchange rate - increase 10% ..... (60) 1,167 (24)
GBP/DKK exchange rate - decrease 10% ..... 60 (1,167) 24

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables and exposures
remains constant and on the financial instruments recognised on 31 December.

118

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

USD ‘000 2020 2019 2018

Trade receivables
USD ..... 44 39 37
GBP ..... 2,172 1,541 1,120
EUR ..... 1,066 719 398

[…]

by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s
financial position at the date indicated nor at any future date.

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information in
accordance with Annex 20 items 1 and 2 of the PR Regulation. The unaudited pro forma information
does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act.
Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part XII: “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out
in Part A of this Part XII: “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has not been prepared, and shall not be construed as
having been prepared, in accordance with Regulation S-X under the Securities Act.

127

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Adjustments

Group as at
31 December

2020
Net proceeds

from the Offer

Repayment of
borrowings and

redemption of
Redeemable

Preference
Shares

Pro forma
Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 5,478 - - 5,478
Property, plant and equipment . . 2,021 - - 2,021
Right-of-use assets ..... 14,980 - - 14,980
Deferred tax assets ..... 11 - - 11
Deposits ..... 2,969 - - 2,969

Total non-current assets . . . . 25,460 - - 25,460

Current assets
Trade receivables ..... 5,227 - - 5,227
Income tax receivables ..... 926 - - 926
Prepayments ..... 2,099 - - 2,099
Other receivables ..... 1,130 - (347) 784
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . 50,387 54,974 (13,010) 92,351

Total current assets ..... 59,769 54,974 (13,357) 101,386

Total assets ..... 85,229 54,974 (13,357) 126,846

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (11,323) - 11,323 -
Lease liabilities ..... (12,172) - - (12,172)
Other payables ..... (3,171) - - (3,171)

Total non-current liabilities . . . (26,666) - 11,323 (15,343)

Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (1,618) - 1,618 -
Trade payables ..... (1,277) - - (1,277)
Lease liabilities ..... (4,432) - - (4,432)
Income tax payables ..... (90) - - (90)
Contract liabilities ..... (22,849) - - (22,849)
Other payables ..... (21,298) - - (21,298)

Total current liabilities ..... (51,564) - 1,618 (49,946)

Total liabilities ..... (78,230) - 12,941 (65,289)

Net assets ..... 6,999 54,974 (416) 61,557

Notes

1. The Group financial information as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the Group’s Historical Financial Information in Part XI. No separate balance
sheet has been presented for the Company as the Company does not have material equity or
reserves, and therefore has no material impact on the pro forma net assets.

2. The adjustment reflects the receipt by the Company of net proceeds from the Offer comprising:

US$’000
Gross proceeds from the Offer ..... 65,000
Transaction costs (net of those already settled as at 31 December 2020) (10,026)